

Ordinance 17

Alumni Association of the University of Bradford

- 1. There shall be an Alumni Association of the University consisting of:
 - 1.1. graduates of the University of Bradford who have studied at the University of Bradford;
 - 1.2. those who have obtained a qualification of the University of Bradford after having studied full-time at the University of Bradford for a minimum of two academic years as an undergraduate or one academic year as a postgraduate (or the equivalent on a part-time basis);
 - 1.3. those who have in consequence of studies pursued at other institutions obtained a degree of the University of Bradford;
 - 1.4. honorary graduates of the University of Bradford.
- 2. The Alumni Association shall be a network of Alumni of the University of Bradford with whom the University will actively engage to foster an ongoing spirit of community and belonging with the University of Bradford and to maintain enduring relationships between the University and its Alumni.
- 3. To support the University in these aims, an Alumni Advisory Panel shall be appointed by the University in accordance with terms of reference to be agreed by the University Council from time to time.
- 4. The University will ensure that all engagement activity with the Alumni Association is subject to appropriate data protection impact assessments to maintain compliance with the Data Protection Act 2018 and the General Data Protection Legislation and any other applicable data protection legislation.
- 5. The University will ensure that the membership of the University Court includes at least six members of the Alumni Association, to be appointed in a manner to be prescribed by the University Council from time to time.